

No. 12-1094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY CLINE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

OKLAHOMA COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Anne E. Zachritz
Andrews Davis, P.C.
100 N. Broadway,
Suite 3300
Oklahoma City, OK
73102
(405) 272-9241

Michelle Movahed
Counsel of Record
Center for Reproductive
Rights
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3904
(917) 637-3600
mmovahed@reprorights.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE A PREDICATE DISPUTE OVER THE MEANING OF OKLAHOMA STATE LAW RENDERS THIS CASE AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	10
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE EVEN THE SHALLOW CONFLICT ALLEGED BY PETITIONERS IS NO CONFLICT AT ALL	14
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT, AND DID NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	4
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 18, 19, 21

Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,
696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,
No. 04-cv-493, 2011 WL 9158009
(S.D. Ohio May 23, 2011)..... 17

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 18, 21

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 13

State Cases

Davis v. Fieker,
952 P.2d 505 (Okla. 1997) 1

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick,
No. 09-2011-2205
(N.D. Dist. Ct. Feb. 16, 2012) 14

Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice v. Cline,
292 P.3d 27 (Okla. 2012) 11

State Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.123(A) 15

Okla. Rev. Stat. § 63-1-729a(A) 6, 10, 11

Okla. Rev. Stat. § 63-1-729a(C) 6

Okla. Rev. Stat. § 63-1-730(A)(1)..... 11

Okla. Rev. Stat. § 63-1-26045

Rules

Okla. Sup. Ct. R. 1.200(a)12

Other Authorities

ACOG Practice Bulletin, “Medical Management of
Abortion,” (Oct. 2005)3

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(9th ed. 2007)14
